长春工程学院教案用纸

	
Translation of 
Instructions &brief introductions & advertisements
I.  Teaching contents
   1. Translation practice
2. Instructions translation
3. Brief introductions translation
4. Advertisement translation
5. Assignments
II. Teaching Aims
To make the students have a general idea about brief introductions and good command of instructions, brief introductions and advertisement translation through enlightening ,discussion and practice
III. Teaching Focus

Practice
IV. Teaching Procedures:
Step One:  Review and practice
 CONTRACT OF EMLPOYMENT
The Pharmacology Department of …Medical College(the engaging party) has engaged Dr.…(the engaged party) as a teacher of pharmacology. The two parties, in the spirit of friendship and cooperation, have agreed to sign and comply with the below stated conditions:

1.The term of service is one year, beginning September 1, 1988 through August 31,1989.

2.The duties of the engaged party is mutually agreed to be:

a. Training teachers of pharmacology and students taking refresher courses.

b. Conducting pharmacology classes and advising students and teachers on pharmacological activities.

c. Compiling pharmacology textbooks and supplementary teaching material, undertaking other work connected with the pharmacology.
d.  Having 18 up to 20 teaching periods in a week.

e. The engaged party works five days a week and eight hours a day. The engaged party will have legal holidays as prescribed by the Chinese Government. The vacation is fixed by the school calendar.

3.The engaging party agrees to pay the engaged party a monthly salary of nine hundred yuan (Chinese  currency) and provide him with various benefits.

4. The engaged party must observe the regulations of the Chinese Government concerning residence, wages and benefits, and travel for foreigners when entering, leaving and passing through the PRC territories, and must follow the work schedules of the engaging party.
5.The engaging party will welcome any suggestion put forward by the engaged party and will render favorable consideration when circumstances permit. The engaged party will abide by the decisions of the engaging party and work in the spirit of active cooperation to accomplish assigned tasks.

6.Neither party shall ,without sufficient cause or reason, cancel the contract.
If the engaging party finds it imperative to terminate the contract, then, in addition to bearing the corresponding expenses for wages and benefits, it must pay the engaged party one month’s extra salary as compensation allowance, and arrange for him and his family’s return to their own country within a month.

If the engaged party submit his/her resignation within the contract period, the engaging party will be relieved of the responsibility for wages and benefits from the date the engaged’s resignation is accepted and approved by the engaging party. In addition, the engaged party must provide for his and his family’s return to the country of origin without expense to the engaging institution.

7.The present contract becomes effective on the first day of service herein stipulated and ceases to be effective on the last day of service. If either party wishes to renew the contract, negotiations must be entered prior to the expiration of the original contract. Upon agreement by both parties through consultation a new contract may be signed.
8.Should any matter, not provided for in this contract, arise during the course of performance, it will be settled through consultation by the two parties. 

9.The Chinese translation of this contract will faithfully represent the spirit of the English version and shall be binding on both parties.

……






……
(the engaging party)


     (the engaged party) 

【译文】

聘约合同

＊＊医学院药理系（聘方）聘请＊＊＊博士（受聘方）为药理教师，双方本着友好合作的精神，同意签定并遵守下列条件：

1）聘期为一年，自1988年9月1日起至1989年8月31日止。

2）、受聘方的工作任务，经双方确定如下：

（1）担任药理教研室师资和进修生的培训工作；

（2）从事药理学课程教学工作，指导学生和教师开展药理学术活动；

（3）编写药理学教材和补充读物以及进行其他与药理学有关的工作。

（4）每周工作量为18-20课时。

（5）受聘方每周工作5天，每天8小时。受聘方按照中国政府规定的节、假日放假，按照学校规定的寒暑假休假。

3）聘方每月支付给受聘方工资人民币900元，并为受聘方提供各种福利待遇。

4）受聘方入境、离境或过境时必须遵守中国政府有关外国人居住、工资福利及旅行的管理规定，并遵守聘方的工作制度。

5）聘方欢迎受聘方在工作中提出意见，并在条件允许时予以采纳。受聘方遵守聘方决定，积极工作，努力合作完成工作任务。

6）双方均不得无故解除合同。聘方如果要求中途结束合同，除按照待遇条件承担受聘方的有关费用外，须给受聘方增发一个月的工资作为补偿金并于一个月以内安排受抽方及其家属回国。如果受聘方中途提出辞职，聘方自同意之日起即停发工资，受聘方不再享受各种待遇条件。受聘方及其家属回国的一切费用均由本人自理。

7）本合同自受聘方到职之日起生效，聘期届满，即自行失效。如一方要求延长聘期，必须在合同期满前向对方提出，经双方协商确认后，可另行签定新合同。

8）本合同在执行中如有争议，由双方协商解决。

9）本合同的中文版应与英文版完全一致，双方均具约束力。

……
……









…………

聘   方









受 聘 方

Step Two: Instructions translation

说明书是最贴近人们现实生活的并与人们的生产和生活有着密切联系的

常用文体形式。语言精炼，条理清晰，具有一定的描述性和技术性等是说明书的突出特点，翻译时要做到清楚、准确、有条不紊。使用说明书和安装说明书一般都采用说明性文字，因而通俗而简明的翻译表达是非常必要的，翻译时应根据说明书的功能和特点，以及英汉语之间的表达习惯和文化心理方面的差异，以通俗易懂的目的语来翻译表达，同时应该照应到说明书的技术知识性和附带的广告性功能，灵活地运用目的语来进行翻译处理。尤其要注意语言的可读性和感染力；技术性知识的表达。

  1.  注意语言的可读性与感染力

由于说明书同时具有广告的辅助作用，其语言应该具有可读性和感召力，因而在翻译时应该注意对译文语言进行适当把握和运用，首先要做到通俗易懂，也可适度地运用一些文学性语言，以产生广告效应。但同时注意不能过分夸大其词。

2. 注意技术性知识的表达
   操作说明书以介绍机件的工作原理或者产品的功能、主要技术参数
或者主要成分构成为主要内容，其技术性和知识性较强，在翻译时，要求
译者了解相关的专业知识，注意专业术语的表达。同时要注意查阅相关专
业词典， 或者请教有关专家或行家，以保证不出现翻译错误或者说外行
话，切忌望文生义，也不可使用含糊不清的表达，让读者无所适从。

Examples

1. Put the following into Chinese
西门子洗Operating Instructions for Siemens Washing Machine
Washing 

Selecting the wash programme

1.Turn the programme selector clockwise until it reaches the required programme.

2.Press the buttons for any additional functions that are required.

Starting the programme

1.Make sure that the door is closed.

2.Press the “ON/OFF’ button and the programme starts.

Programme sequence

   The position of the programme selector indicates which stage in the wash programme the machine is currently at.

End of wash programme/Switching the machine OFF

All programmes end automatically after the spin cycle.

Switching the machine OFF

1.Press the “ON/OFF” button. The machine is switched off and the power indicator light goes out.

2.After 2 minutes you will be able to open the door and remove the washing.

3.Turn the tap OFF!


	【【译文】

西门子洗衣机使用说明书
洗衣

选择洗衣程序

1、按顺时针方向转动程序选择键至您所需的洗衣程序。

2、按下您所需的附加功能键。

开机

1.检查确保门已关好。

2.按下“开／关”键，洗涤程序开始。

程序进程

程序选择键的位置，表明机器正在运行的状态。

程序结束/关机

所有程序均在脱水操作过程后自动结束。

关机

1、按下“开／关”键。电源指示灯熄灭，机器已关掉。

2、约 2分钟后，您可打开机门，取出衣物。

3、关掉水龙头。

2．Put the following into English

飞利浦榨汁机说明书

承蒙购买飞利浦型榨汁机。 您可使用本榨汁机榨出100%的纯果汁和蔬菜汁。本榨汁机使用简便，容易清洗。

  使用方法

1.确保盖子安放妥当。

为了您的安全：只有当盖子被安放在底座上后，榨汁机才能操作。

洗净水果/蔬菜, 切成小块，放入进物槽内。

2.按开关启动榨汁机。

3.将切成小块的水果/蔬菜放入进物槽内，用推杆轻轻下压。

4.果汁停止流出时，关掉榨汁机并等到盛物筐完全停止，方取出果汁容器。

5.本榨汁机最长加工时间：操作5分钟，停2分钟。

【译文】

Operating Instruction For Philips Juice Extractor

   Thank you for your purchase of Philips Juice Extractor.With this juice extractor you can make 100% pure fruit juice and vegetable juice.The appliance is simple to use and very easy to clean.

How to use 

1.Check if the lid is correctly placed.

For your safety: the appliance can only operate when the lid has been correctly mounted on to the base unit.

2.Wash the fruits or vegetables and cut them in pieces to fit into the feeding tube.

3. Switch the appliance on by pressing the on/off switch.

4. Put the pieces into the feeding tube and press them gently downwards with the pusher.

5. After the juice has stopped flowing，switch the appliance off and wait for the sieve to come to a complete standstill before 

removing the juice jug or cup.

6. Maximum operating time 5 minutes on, 2 minutes off.

3. Put the following into Chinese

Maintenance of Sharp Microcomputer Control Rice Cooker 
Model  KS-YH18

Maintenance:

a. Do not use the cooker on a wet floor, unstable place, or near the gas table.

b. Always keep the flange part and the bottom of the inner pot, the heating plate, the lid, the body and the sensor, etc. clean so that they do not accumulate rice grain or other debris.

c. Do not use the inner pot with other heating appliances such as a gas table.

d. Do not place a wiping cloth, paper, and the like on the lid during 

use. 

e. Never wash the body with water. It may cause electric leakage or problems to the cooker.

f. Do not heat an empty pot.

g. Do not use the cooker to boil water.

h. Do not use the cooker where water can reach.

【译文】

夏普微型电脑控制电饭煲的保养

型号: KS-YH18

保养：

a.切勿在潮湿的地板上、不稳定的地方或者煤气炉附近使用。

b.必须经常保持内锅突起部及其底面、加热板、外盖、主机、感

应器等部件干净，保证 上面没有饭粒或其他杂物。

c.请勿在其他加热器上使用内锅，如煤气炉上。
d.在使用中，勿将抹布或纸张等放在外盖上。

e.切勿用水清洗主机，否则会引起漏电或其他故障。

f.内锅内无饭时，请勿加热内锅。

g.切勿用该电饭煲煮开水。

h.请勿在水能溅到的地方使用本电饭煲。

4. Put the following into English

电视机保养须知

1、本机灵敏度极高，务必小心轻放。

2、本机不得放在暖气管、炉灶等热源旁边和满布灰尘的地方，或机器震动、冲撞之处。

3、本机不得放在阳光直射之处或潮湿的地方。

4、注意本机四周应保持通风，以防机内积热，无处散发。

5、勿把本机放在地毯、毛毯等软东西上，或靠近窗帘、帷幕处，以免空气流动受到阻塞。

6、本机内装有危险的高电压，使用时勿打开机箱，以防触电。

7、保存装放本机的厚纸箱和捆包填塞物，便于日后需要重新包装运送时使用。捆包机器时，最好按照出厂时的原捆包形式。

8、为了保持机器外表的新鲜色泽，应时常用柔软的抹布擦拭。

9、如遇污秽沾粘，不易脱落，可用抹布沾上一点中性洗涤剂擦拭，切勿使用松脂油、挥发性汽油等烈性溶剂或磨擦粉，以免机体外部受损。

10、 若长期不使用，应拔下墙上插座上的插头。拔电线时，应拉住插头拔出，切勿抽拉电线，以免折断。

【参考译文】

DIRECTIONS FOR TV MAINTENANCE

1．The set is highly sensitive and should be handled with care.

2．Don’t install the set in a location near heat sources, such as radiators and stoves, or in a place subject to excessive dust, mechanical vibration or shock.

3．Avoid placement and operation in direct sunlight or in very humid places.

4．Take care to allow adequate air circulation on all sides to prevent internal heat build-up.

5．Don’t place the set on soft surfaces (rugs, blankets, etc.) or near curtains or draperies, as they may block the ventilation holes.

6．Don’t open the cabinet, inside which are present dangerously high voltages.

7.save the shipping carton and packing material for the set, which will come handy if it has to be repacked and reshipped. Repack the set as it was originally done at the factory.

8．Clean the set periodically with a soft cloth so as to keep it looking always new.

9．Stubborn stains may be removed with a cloth slightly dampened with a little mile detergent solution. Never use strong solvents, such as thinner or benzine, or abrasive cleaners, as they will damage the cabinet.

10．Unplug the set from the wall outlet if it is not to be used for a long period of time. Pull the mains lead-in by the plug when disconnecting it. Never pull the mains lead-in itself.

Step Three: General introduction to brief introductions translation
所谓简介就是通过对相关人物或事物、单位的文化特征、功能效益等做出简要介绍，让目标人群了解该人物或者事物、单位，从而达到宣传推广的目的。由于简介涉及的领域和功能用途不同，可以有很多种类，

  主要包括人物简介、单位简介、景观简介等。
1. 简介的翻译原则

        由于简介主要是对人物或者事物的特征、功能和成就进行介绍，涉及的知识面比较广泛，其目的也十分明确，是让读者了解相关的人物或者事物，因而在翻译时应该在符合相关简介特点的基础上，用通俗易懂的语言来表达。

     1 ) 准确把握简介的定位
         简介涉及人物经历、成就以及评价，或者事物的特征、功能，或者单位的文化特色、产品性能（包括生物、文化、科技、机械、化工等行业）等，往往暗含了作者对待人物或者事物的目的、观点、态度和立场，因此在翻译简介时，译者应该抓住简介的定位，准确把握和传递相关信息，对相关的知识进行针对性的灵活处理。
          例：
                          琼    花

    扬州市花，4、5月间开花，花大如盘，洁白如玉，被称为“维扬一枝花，四海无同类”。因为隋炀帝有关的传说，使其蒙上了神秘的面纱。
         译文：
                     Qiong   Flower

     Qiong Flower, named the city flower of Yang Zhou, Blooms in April or May, Whose flower is as big as a plate and as white as jade.

琼花的简介主要是向旅游者介绍 琼花的植物学知识、审美知识和历史知识。上面译文中将琼花按汉语音来处理有些不妥，为了让读者了解琼花的植物学知识，琼花应按其学名译为rare flower。上面的译文对琼花的赞美诗句和历史传说进行省略处理也不妥，因为 “维扬一枝花，四海无同类（In Yangzhou rare flower excels any others, in the world we find no more beauties）”是表现琼花的独特审美特征，而“因为隋炀帝有关的传说，使其蒙上了神秘的面纱”是增加琼花美感的表达，都应该翻译出来，但翻译时涉及的历史表达可以做出适当的处理，译做“rare flower had become more mysterious since it was related to the Emperor of Sui Dynasty”。    
   2) 准确传递信息 ，灵活处理语言
        在翻译简介时要以简介的目的为主旨，统领翻译全过程，既要准确传递信息，又要对语言进行灵活处理，切忌死译、硬译。首先要注意恰当选词。选择恰当的词语来准确传递意义。如果选词不当，会影响到读者的理解和接受，当然更达不到简介的预期目的。其次，领会精神，灵活应变，合理表述。
     例：“XX 公司是集家庭装潢产品开发、设计、销售于一体的经济实体……”
     译文1： XX Company is an economic entity integrated with the development, design and sales of decorative cloth…
     译文 2：  XX Company is an enterprise dealing with domestic decorative products. Our business covers the product development, design and sales …
     译文1将“经济实体”译为“economic entity ”就属于硬译，原文中的“经济实体”实质上是指“生产性企业”，因此译文 2将其译为enterprise比较合适；译文1将“集……于一体”译为integrated with也属于硬译，译文2灵活地运用了cover,更利于读者的理解和接受。
     例：公司全体员工以“搞创新、重质量、优服务”为企业精神，再度塑造全新的品牌。
     译文1： All employees with “continuous innovation, high quality, excellent service” as the spirit of enterprise, re-shape brand-new brand of company. 
 译文 2： All the staff in our company will devote to their duties under the faith of “Successive for innovation, Progressive in quality, Promotive to service” to win higher reputation.
      译文1除了部分用词不准（如employee, re-shape）等外，没有领会原文的 精神实质，被原文束缚了手脚，使整个句子意思不够清晰连贯。译文2摆脱了原文的字面束缚，灵活地进行了处理，思路连贯，意思清晰
Step Three:  Practice of brief introductions translation
1. Translate the following into English
When kitchen is being talked about, one would think of smoke, flame and the easily leaking gas. And people would think that kitchen was a space of risk and mess. But now you should think it different. Thanks for MD’s induction heating stoves（电磁炉）which are microcomputer-controlled, no flame or smoke, efficient, energy saving, safe and time saving, the potential risks accompanied with cooking are gone for over!
Available models include MC-PD08, MC-PD08, MC-PD10, MC-PD13, MC-PD16, etc. for your choice. If matched with different flat bottom cookers, one stove can serve many purposes and this will make cooking an easy job.
[译文]

提起厨房，人们就会想到烟、火、还有容易泄漏的煤气。人们总觉得厨房是一个危险杂乱的地方。现在，一切都不同了。新型MD系列电磁炉，由微电脑控制，无明火、无烟、高效节能、安全省时，让烹调隐患一去不复返。
现有MC-PD08, MC-PD08, MC-PD10, MC-PD13, MC-PD16等多种型号供您选择。若配以不同用途的平底锅具，就可一炉多用，会使厨房工作变得十分简便。
2. Translate the following into Chinese

Sportsman Bicycle Factory 

        Founded in 1985，Sportsman Bicycle Factory has a large body of research staff. Among its 2000 employees, there are more than 250 excellent technicians. It can manufacture many models of bicycles which have good reputation both at home and abroad and sell well all over China and in more than 80 other countries and regions. The factory’s annual output is 9,65 million bicycles, of which 5,55 million are exported.

To serve customers better, the factory has developed more than 200 styles of bicycles in ordinary, light-roadster, sport, racing and special categories. Sportsman bicycles have won first prize in the National Quality Competition nine times. Model NP 88 is the only Chinese bicycle that has won the international Bicycle Prize, and the Sportsman Bicycle Factory is a first – class Sino-foreign joint venture.
[译文]
斯波斯曼自行车厂
    斯波斯曼自行车厂成立于1985年，拥有雄厚的科研力量。现有员工2000人，其中优秀技术人员250名。目前它可生产驰名中外的多种型号的自行车。年产965万辆，年出口555万辆，畅销全国及世界上80多个国界和地区。

为更好地满足顾客需要，该厂现已研制出200多样花色品种的自行车，分为普通、轻便、运动、赛车、特种车等类型。斯波斯曼自行车已在全国质量评比中9次荣获一等奖。NP88型自行车是中国唯一荣获国际自行车奖的产品。斯波斯曼自行车厂也是一流的中外合资企业。
3. Translate the following into English

纽约时报
   《纽约时报》创刊于1851年9月18日。当时工作人员不到50名。起初创办人决心要办一份严肃的日报。内容很少登载耸人听闻的新闻，报道政治新闻时又把双方不同的观点介绍给读者，因此享有报道客观的评价。该报由于内容充实，特别注重国外新闻，因此受到读者的广泛欢迎。现有工作人员5, 000名, 其中记者300名。一年只是在新闻采访方面的费用即达3, 500万美元。 平日版销售数为87万份，星期日版为148万份。

New York Times


The first issue of the New York Times appeared on September 18, 1851. The staff members of this paper was less than 50. In the beginning, the intention was to publish a paper of serious style. Rarely did it report any unusual and alarming incidents. At the same time, however, it presented different opinions concerning the same political issue. This was why its objective reportings was appreciated and appraised. This paper became very popular for its various contents especially the news from abroad. The staff members have reached 5, 000 including 300 reporters. The annual budget for acquiring information amounted to 35 million dollars. The circulation reached 870, 000 on the weekdays and 1, 480, 000 on Sundays.

Step Four: Advertisement translation
A.广告翻译中容易犯的错误很多，在英语广告汉译中需要注意以下的几个问题：
1． 言简意明，句式简洁。
英语广告为了节省篇幅，节约开支，往往在广告中插入大量的缩写和简

写，尽量使用短句而避免使用较长的复杂句，多用省略句和句子片断，使广告看起来强劲有力。所以在汉译的过程中首先应弄清楚文中的缩略词和简写词的含义。在翻译的时候要选择与之匹配的词语，在正确理解原文的基础上，用精练的汉语词汇及常用的汉语表达习惯表述出原文的内容。

1) delicious in taste   味道鲜美        2) bright in colour    色彩鲜艳
3) excellent in quality  质量上乘       4) fragrant in flavour  气味芬芳
5) durable in use    经久耐用         6)elegant/ fashionable in style  款式精致/新颖
7) fine in workmanship  做工精细      8) numrous in variety  品种繁多
9) easy to operate  操作简便      10) ease, speed and professsional results  方便、快捷、奇効
2． 使用比较大众化的语言
广告的对象是大众群体，不是一个人或两个人或是某个阶层，所以广告的语言要口语化，被群众所喜闻乐见，这样才易于接受。所以英语广告中经常会出现一些口语化的词汇和俚语，而且经常以第二人称的形式表达出来，以增强可读性和缩短与消费者之间的距离。所以在汉译的时候首先要注意保持人称上的一致，不要前后抵触，自相矛盾。其次根据风格决定是否运用汉语中较为口语化的词汇来进行翻译。翻译的过程中要注意文章的节奏感，行文的流畅，句子与段落的组织形式，使译文与原文的风格保持一致。例如： 

New York Institute Of Technology Invites You to Your Future

And that future is now. we’re in the countdown to a new and exciting century. Let NYIT respond to all your needs for a college education that culminates in the career of your choice, with affordable tuition plus generous financial aid/scholarship packages, sports programs, and over majors, NYIT can put you on the road to success.

                   纽约理工学院造就你们的未来
未来就在眼前。我们即将步入一个令人神往的崭新世纪。让纽约理工学院满足你们对大学教育的一切需求!
大学教育最终会使你们在自己选择的事业上出人头地。该院的学费一般人都可以支付，此外还有慷慨的经济资助或奖学金，再加上各种体育培训方案和50多个专业，定会使你们走上成功之路。
3． 恰当处理广告中所含的大量褒义词
为了能够把广告所宣传的商品更加完美的呈现在消费者面前，广告中使用了大量赞扬褒奖之辞，如形容词和副词的比较级，最高级等。翻译这类广告时，要选择生动，活泼，形象的词语，翻译时要从容，自如，用真诚的语言来打动消费者。例如：
The Sing Sing Restaurant

Finest French Food

Cozy Atmosphere and Soft Music

If you are looking for the most delicious French cuisine in town，why not rendez vous at this delightful spot where appetizing dishes are always served？
                              星星大酒家
精美法国菜系
音乐柔和，气氛舒畅
你想品尝精致的法式大餐？请到星星大酒店来。此处美味佳肴常备。
英汉两种语言毕竟有很大的不同，但相信只要掌握它们的根本区别和差异，就可以作道保持风格和结构内容上的统一。
4.酌情处理

汉英两种语言的差异较大，汉语词汇非常丰富，喜欢寓情于景，客观见于主观，所选用的辞藻华丽繁多，表达时较为含蓄。而与汉语截然不同的英文，简洁明快，注重实效，用词精确，句式明朗，行文简洁，切入主题较快。这一区别在广告中体现得尤为明显。所以汉语广告英译过程中，不要字对字，词对词一字不漏的翻译，容易给人留下拖沓繁冗的感觉。对于那些反复强调，可译可不译的部分可以酌情处理，而不丢失英语本身简洁的本色。

例如：　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　 

祖国山水，风格多样；多样的风格，相对应而存在，相比较而多姿。杭州西湖，水榭歌台，人工赋予它典雅美。蜀中仙山峨嵋，漂浮于云滔雾海，呈秀色于烟雨漫漫的山林。誉满中华的广西桂林山水，水秀山奇，山水平分秋色。
    China is a land of scenic contrasts，each uniquely representing its own area；West Lake in Hangzhou with enchanting pavilions set in quiet surroundings，Mount Emei in Sichuan with peaks peeping through mist and clouds，Guilin in Guangxi with panoramic(（景色）变化不停的) views of mountains and rivers. 

    通过对此译文的分析可以看出，译文对原文作了较大的变动，略去了很多地方，但却表达出了与原文相同的基本内容并保持了英文简洁明快的风格。
因此在汉译英的过程中，对于汉语中的套语和没有什么实际意义的部分完全可以略去不译。虽然对原文作了改动，在内容和结构上却更加紧凑了，表现出了英文的风格，而对于评述性的短语，如“实力雄厚”等词一定要小心使用，如可不译就不译，以免引起外国读者心理上的反感。

5． 突出精神需要
很多汉语广告过于强调了生理上的需要是，如“减肥降脂”“排毒养颜”，忽视了人精神上的需要。事实上，商品给消费者带来生理上的需要是最基本的，而精神需要却更上一个层次。英语广告尤其看重这一点，因此在翻译中要考虑到。

如：
    世界首创，中国一绝。天然椰子汁。如字对字应翻译为：
The pioneer of the world. The most delicious in China. Natural Coconut Juice.

    令人觉得生硬死板。不如根据国外消费者的欣赏习惯译为：
Natural Coconut Juice: a world special with an enjoyment beyond all your words.    

6. 再现汉语广告英译的文化
    中西方文化存在着重大的差异，在翻译时要充分考虑到这种文化差别。在翻译中要注意两点：
第一, 汉语广告注重群体倾向，而英文广告注重个人倾向。汉语广告中经常可以见到一大群人争着购买一种商品，广告词常见：“我们都喝××，今天你喝了没有？” 而英文广告中常见“individual”“personal”“private”等词语。所以要注意翻译过程中群体倾向的转变。
第二, 汉语广告注重权威，而英文广告注重事实。汉语广告中常见“国优”“省优”“部优”“经××医学会认证”等，证明该产品的优质。而英文广告却用实验结果，数据说话，以事实做依据，使其具有说服力。
所以，在汉译英翻译的过程中要格外注意这三点主要问题。
例如：
玉兔：Moon Rabbit而不是Jade Rabbit因为玉兔是我国神话故事中在月宫陪伴嫦娥的兔子，而不是玉做的兔子。这样译不仅保留了它原有的文化色彩，同时又避免让国外读者误会。

清身减肥片：译名原译为“Obesity-reducing tablets”，但美国人认为是给obese people（特大胖子）吃的。所以出于面子不愿购买，但改名为slimming pills后，销售状况就好多了。
7．四字结构的翻译
汉语广告中常用四字词语来介绍商品，译好四字成了广告翻译的重要环节，通常我们采用直译法和意译法。直译就是对四字结构中的字和词逐一翻译。比如：
1.典雅大方：elegant and graceful

2.香浓可口：aromatic character and agreeable

3.畅销全球：sell well all over the world

当英语固有的特点难以满足汉语要求时，我们可以采用意译,。我们通常可以采用以下几种方法：
    如：轻柔松软 soft and light            

        甜而不腻  agreeable sweetness   
软硬适中：neither too hard nor too soft   
但是如果增字后仍不能清楚表达就重新组织表达形式，如：老少良伴：good companies for children as well as adults

    总之， 广告翻译要考虑上述多种情况、广告文体的特点及两种语言的差异等进行恰当处理，做好广告的翻译工作。
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Notes are made about the class performance.





















文体的实用性
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